STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP		(X3) DATE SURVEY			
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
	345534		B. WING		06	C 5/13/2024	
NAME OF P	ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				1 00	50/15/2024	
		2702 FARRELL ROAD					
SANFOR	HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO		SANFORD, NC 27330			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT			
PREFIX TAG	(-	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	F 00	o			
	conduct a complaint 06/12/24. Additional 06/13/24. Therefore, 06/13/24. Event ID# intake was investigat of the 2 complaint all	d the facility on 06/12/24 to survey and exited on information was obtained on the exit date was changed to 1T0L11. The following ed: NC00217934. One (1) egations resulted in a					
F 760 SS=G	deficiency. Residents are Free c CFR(s): 483.45(f)(2)	f Significant Med Errors	F 76	0		6/27/24	
	medication errors. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record rev Practitioner, staff and facility failed to preve	ure that its- nts are free of any significant Γ is not met as evidenced iew, Medical Director, Nurse I resident interviews the ent a significant medication ents reviewed for medication		Resident #1 has a diagnosis of hypertension. The facility failed to f parameters for blood pressure med orders for Resident #1. Resident #	lication		
	administration when medications, Isosorb hydralazine were not Resident #1. This res to drop to 82/50 caus	two blood pressure (BP)		a BP of 112/61 on 6/4/2024 around AM. Nurse # 1 failed to hold 2 medications for Resident # 1. Nurse administered hydralazine with para to hold if SBP is less than 120; and isosorbide mononitrate with parame give if B/P is greater than 160/90. 0 6/4/24 the Director of Nursing educ	9:00 e # 1 meters eters to On		
	The findings included			Nurse #1 on reading the physician and following all medication parameters	order eters⊡		
	5/22/24 with diagnos hypertension (HTN)	high blood pressure), acute		before administering the medication At approximately 10:40 AM, Nurse heard Resident # 1 s son yelling for	# 1 or help,		
	in the flow of blood to artery disease (CAD)	cident (CVA) (an interruption cells in the brain), coronary with history of two s (MI) (heart attack), and		stating his mother was unresponsiv sweating. Vitals were taken and BF 82/60. EMS was called and Reside 1 s BP was 104/66. Resident was	vwas nt#		

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

07/01/2024

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES				<u>3 NO. 0938-03</u> DATE SURVEY	
Intement of Deficiencies (x1) PROVIDERSOPPLIE/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
			A. BOILDING		-	С	
		345534	B. WING			06/13/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANFORD HEALTH & REHABILITATION CO				2702 FARRELL ROAD			
SANFURI	HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 760	Continued From page	a 1	F 76				
1 / 00				-	orgonov Modical		
	coronary artery occlu	5001.		to the ER via Em Services per son	ergency medical □s request. Per the		
	The most recent Mini	mum Data Set (MDS) coded		resident⊡s RP he	•		
	as an admission asse				metimes bottoms out.		
	revealed Resident #1	was cognitively intact. No		Resident # 1 retu	rned to facility on		
		no rejection of care were		6/4/2024 around			
	coded.				rom discharging hospital		
	Dependency investigation			CCH.	maating waa bald an		
	order dated 05/27/24	ve medications revealed an			meeting was held on the deficient practice		
		ram (mg) tablet: give 1 tablet;			lan of correction and		
		s a day. (Hold for systolic			ff regarding following		
	-) less than 120 related to		physician orders			
		/pertension. It also revealed		administration.			
	an order dated 05/27	•					
		te 30 mg tablet extended			orders for medications		
	once a day for BP gre	s; give 1 tablet; by mouth		with parameters a	. Record review was		
	Once a day for BF gre				Regional Clinical		
	The Medication Admi	nistration Record (MAR) for			ents with medication		
		Resident #1 ' s BP reading to			neters. Records for the		
	be 112/61 on 06/04/2	4 at approximately 9:00 AM.		last 30 days were	e reviewed for any		
		ed hydralazine 50 milligram			blood pressure levels		
		systolic blood pressure (SBP)		-	rted, documented		
		sorbide mononitrate 30 mg		incorrectly and no			
		se tablet, give once a day for 90 was administered by			irector of Nursing lication administration		
	Nurse #1.				ing form CMS-20056		
					histration Observation to		
	A phone interview wa	as conducted with Resident		monitor that resid			
		rty on 06/12/24 at 9:52 AM.			dication as ordered.		
		rrived at the facility Resident		-	ed observations of three		
		hair sitting outside in the		(3) licensed nurse			
		n the sun, not responding to eat on forehead. He then			or five (5) random		
	stated he thought she			(40) medication a	o include a total of forty		
	-	pened her eyes and started			ty(40) medications were		
		ech sounded slurred. He			nout error during the		
		ppened before and that her		observation.	0		

Facility ID: 20050005

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI	(X3) DATE SURVEY			
		A. BUILDING	COMPLETED			
					С	
		345534	B. WING		06/13/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANFORD HEALTH & REHABILITATION CO						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETIC	
F 760	Continued From page	2	F 76	0		
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			On 6/4/24 the Regional Clinical D educated the Director of Nursing a Staff Development Nurse (SDC) r the medical director's parameters residents on medications with par The nurse will transcribe the para orders to the medication administr record. Including in the education notification of the physician for administration of medication that w outside the parameters. The Director of Nursing and Staff Development Nurse began educa 6/4/24, for Licensed nurses and Medication Aides on the following posttest required to ensure understanding: "Education was p to the nurses regarding the medic director's parameters for all reside medications with parameters. The will transcribe the parameter orde medication daministration record. Including in the education was no of the physician for administration medication that were outside the parameters. Anyone not receiving education has been completed. E will be added to the new hire orier for Licensed Nurses conducted by DON or Staff Development Nurse Administrator informed DON and Development Nurse they will keep all staff trained to ensure no staff	and the egarding for all ameters. meter ration was were tion on , with a rovided al ents on a nurse rs to the tification of g ork until ducation ntation y the . The the Staff o a list of	

Facility ID: 20050005

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP	(X3) DAT	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	3	COM	
		345534	B. WING		0	C 6/13/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SANFOR	HEALTH & REHABILIT	ATION CO				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 760	-		F 76			
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 (MAR) for 06/04/24 revealed a medication error related to BP medications being given outside of parameters to hold. She indicated that the medications should be given per order. Emergency Medical Services (EMS) records dated 06/04/24 revealed Resident #1 was assessed at the facility upon arrival at 10:52 AM. Call came in as possible stroke. Resident #1 ' s vital signs were as follows: blood pressure 128/69, pulse 77, respirations 14, temperature 98 degrees. Stroke screen with negative findings. Heart monitor applied and noted atrial fibrillation (A-Fib) present. Attempts to start intravenous saline lock times 2 were unsuccessful. Resident #1 was alert and oriented to event, person, place, and time. Skin diaphoretic, flushed, and hot. Emergency Room records revealed Resident #1 arrived on 06/04/24 at 11:30 AM with a damp gown on, awake, alert and oriented. She denied any pain and her responsible party stated she was close to her baseline. Her discharge diagnosis was near syncope (fainting or passing out), and no medications were given. Electrocardiogram (EKG) was performed which indicated A-Fib and a series of blood tests. No treatments, no intravenous fluids, or vital signs listed on emergency department records dated 06/04/24. An interview was conducted with the Administrator on 06/12/24 at 11:25 AM. She indicated that the medications should be given			 medication administration, po adverse effects of missed me documentation requirements omissions, significant medical and administering medication not receiving education will ne to work until education has be completed. Education will be new hire orientation for Licens and Medication Aides conduct DON or Staff Development Ni Administrator informed DON a Development Nurse they will all staff trained to ensure no s until training is completed. To prevent this from recurring Nurse or designee will observe passes weekly for four weeks med pass weekly for four weeks med	dications, regarding tion errors, is. Anyone of be allowed een added to the sed Nurses ited by the urse. The and the Staff keep a list of staff work a, the SDC we two med a, and one eks to ensure le. The e reported to dministrator continue	
		arance Performance				

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 5

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 07/09/2024 APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345534	B. WING					C 13/2024
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2	ZIP CODE		
SANFOR	HEALTH & REHABILITA	ATION CO			702 FARRELL ROAD SANFORD, NC 27330			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	revealed the Staff De designee would revie records to ensure phy	nysician orders for ation. o monitor performance velopment Nurse or w medication administration vsician parameters are sion orders. This plan would	F	760				

Facility ID: 20050005

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 5